Revised Edition

A Preface to Donne

James Winny

R



Preface Books

A series of scholarly and critical studies of major writers intended
for those needing modern and authoritative guidance through the
characteristic difficulties of their work to reach an intelligent

understanding and enjoyment of it.
General Editor: MAURICE HUSSEY

A Preface to Wordsworth (Revised ed.)
A Preface to Donne (Reuvised ed.)

A Preface to Jane Austen (Rewised ed.)
A Preface to Hardy

A Preface to James Joyce

A Preface to Lawrence

A Preface to Forster

A Preface to Auden

A Preface to Dickens

A Preface to Shelley

A Preface to Keats

A Preface to Orwell

A Preface to Milton (Revised ed.)

A Preface to the Brontés

A Preface to TS Eliot

A Preface to Shakespeare’s Tragedics

JOHN PURKIS
JAMES WINNY
CHRISTOPHER GILLIE
MERRYN WILLIAMS
SYDNEY BOLT
GAMINI SALGADO
CHRISTOPHER GILLIE
ALLAN RODWAY
ALLAN GRANT
PATRICIA HODGART
CEDRIC WATTS

DAVID WYKES

LOIS POITER
FELICIA GORDON
RON TAMPLIN
MICHAEL MANGAN



The melancholy and pleasant humour were in hum so contempered that each g
advantage to the other, and made his Company ome of the delights
Mankind.  (Walion)




A Preface to Donne

James Winny

REVISED EDITION

2} Routled
g{ outledge

Taylar & Francis Graup
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 1970 by Longinan Group Limited
Revised cdition 1981

Fourth impression 1990

Published 2013 by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017, USA

Roulledge 15 an imprnt of the laylor & Francis Group, an informa husiness
Clopyright © 1970, 1981, Taylor & Francis.

All rights reserved. No part ol this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any
lorm or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or herealler invented,
including photocopying and recording, or in any inlormation storage or retrieval system,
without permission in writing [rom the publishers.

Notices
Knowledge and best practice in this lield are constantly changing. As new research and ex-
perience broaden our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices,

or medical treatment may become necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in
evaluating and using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described
herein, In using such inlormation or methods they should be mindlul of their own salety
and the salety ol others, including parties [or whom they have a prolessional responsiliility.

To the [ullest extent ol the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or edi-
tors, assume any liability for any injury and/or damage 1o persons or property as a matter
ol products liability, negligence or otherwise, or [rom any use or operation ol any methods,
products, instructions, or ide:s contained in the material herein,

ISBN 13: 978-0-582-35246-9 (pbk)

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
Winny, James

A preface to Donne—Revised ed.—(Preface books).

1. Donne, John—Ciriticism and interpretation

1. Title TI. Scries

821'.3 PR2248 Bo-10184

ISBN o 582 35246 0

JAMES WINNY, Prolessor of English Literature at Trent University,
Peterborough, Ontario, Canada, formerly taught at the universities
of Cambridge and Leicester. He has edited several works by Chaucer
and Renaissance writers. In addition to two books on Shakespeare,
Dr Winny has published Chaucer’s Dream Poems (Chatlo and Windus,

1973).

iv



Contents

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
FOREWORD

PART ONE: THE POET AND HIS SETTING
Chronological table

1 John Donne

Early career

Marriage

Ordination

The shadow of the shroud
Critical reputation

2 The religious background
The Elizabethan settlement
Catholic recusants

The Puritan experiments
The Stuart Church

3 The intellectual background
Ancient opinion

The frame of order

Elements and humours

Alchemy

Maps of wit

Profit, observation and experiment
The poet’s position

4 The literary background

Metaphysical slyle

Colloquial energy

The significance of Ben Jonson

The school of Donne and the school of Jonson

PART TWO: CRITICAL SURVEY

5 A critical examination of some poetry and prose
Songs and Sonets

Woman’s Constancy

The Apparition

The Flea

The Sun Rising

The Relic

A Valediction forbidding Mourning

vii
ix

10
21

34

47

55
55
57
61
65

71
71
73
75

79
86

g1

95
95
99
104
114

125
125
125
127
131
134
138
142



The Elegies 146

The Holy Sonnets 160
Holy Sonnet XIV: Batter My Heart 160
Prose writings 164
Devotions upon Emergent Occasions 165

PART THREE ! REFERENCE SECTION

Short biographies ' 183
Places to visit 190
Select bibliography 191
INDEX 193

vl



List of illustrations

Turris Sapientiae, Tower of Wisdom, a late
medicval painting of the path to learning,
Donne’s ‘On a high hill’ {(Satire 111)

Portrait of Donne in a great hat; possibly the
painting ‘taken in shadows’ to which he refers in
his will

Engraving of Donne as a young man

Map showing England, Cadiz, Ferrol and the
Azores

The front of Losely House, Surrey

Part of Speed’s map of Surrey, showing London,
Loscly, Mitcham, Purford and Twickenham

Lucy Harrington, Countess of Bedford. Miniature
by Isaak Oliver

Tomb of Elizabeth Drury at Hawstead Church,
near Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk

Portrait of Donne in a ruff, by Isaak Oliver, 1617

Old St Paul’s, taken from Visscher’s View of
London, 1616

Title-page of Dekker’s A Rod For Runaways, 1625

Engraving of Donne in a shroud, prefaced to Death’s
Duel, 1632

Woodcut from The Bishop’s Last Goodnight, 1642

Portrait of James I by Simon de Passe, 1616

Map of the world showing Drake’s
circumnavigation of 1586-8

Diagram of the Copernican system, redrawn from
Thomas Digges’s Perfect Description of the Celestial
Orbs, 1576

A seventeenth century compass

The frontispiece of Hatficld Housc, 1611

The Caroline fagade of Kirby Hall,
Northamptonshire, 1640

An emblem, [rom George Wither’s Collection of
Emblems, 1635

Sample of Donne’s writing, from a letter to Sir
Edward Herbert

Map of Donnc’s London

Tomb of Lady Magdalen Herbert at Montgomery
Church in Wales

The chapel at Lincoln’s Inn

Page

Cover

Frontispiece
I3

19
23

27
30

40
32

39
42

14
66

8o

85
90
109

III
1271

124
182

185
18y

vil



Acknowledgements

We are grateful to the following for permission to reproduce
photographs:

Bodleian Library, Oxford pages 42 and 124; British Museum, pages
44. 66 and 8o0; Chatto and Windus, page 121 (from English Emblem
Books by Rosemary Freeman); Crown Copyright, pages go (photo:
Science Museum, London) and 185 (photo: Commission on Ancient
and Historical Monuments in Wales); Giraudon, cover (Musée
Condé, Chantilly); John A Green, Ipswich, page 30 below;
Heinemann, page 19 (from Life and Letters of John Donne, 1899); A F
Kersting, London, page 23; Lord Salisbury, page 109 (photo: Country
Life); Mansell Collection, page 39; Master of the Benches, Lincoln’s
Inn, page 187 (photo: Longman Photo Library); Most Hon The
Marquess of Lothian, page ii (photo: National Portrait Gallery,
London); National Portrait Gallery, London, page 32; Syndics of
Cambridge University Library, page 69; Syndics of the Fitzwilliam
Museum, Cambridge, page 30 above.

Whilst we have made every eflort, we are unable to trace the copyright
owners of the photographs reproduced on page 19, 27,85 and 111 and
would appreciate any information which would enable us Lo do so.

viil



Foreword

Dr Winny’s book is intended for thosc who arc fresh to the poctry of
Donne and realize that critical guidance is essential before this
intricate verbal art can communicate to us today—and this in spitc of
the fact that Donne has been claimed as a modern ever since T. 5.
Eliot drew critical attention to him through his literary criticism and
his own modernist poetry of the 1g20s.

A number of intellectual, scientific, religious and artistic patterns
arc traced in the first four chapters. These may suggest to the reader
that Donne is more medieval than modern, though the voice that
emerges from the study and is present in the poems analysed in the fifth
scction is universal and compelling. We do not assume that the poetry
is in any meaningful way about maps, mandrakes or compasses: nor are
D. H. Lawrence’s novcls about the psychology of Freud. Donne and
Lawrence, together with Shakespeare and Hardy, are pre-eminent in
their definitions of the stages of love because of the sensitivity they
show Lo the intellectual currents of their age as well as the power they
possess of realizing emotional states.

Especially important in the present study, I believe, is the attempt to
revise the common estimate of the poetry of the early seventeenth
century, for years said to be the work of a ‘school of Donne’. Tn Dr
Winny’s words: “There could be no school of Donne, for his style was a
uniquely personal instrument which could not serve the needs of other
poets.” His philosophical ideas were largely familiar to educated
people in 1590, but the attitudes taken up towards such inherited
concepts are inimitably Donne’s own. In order Lo equip the reader,
who already has the sensibility, with the necessary information and
then to blend both in his imaginative recreation of the poetry has
been the guiding principle in the preparation of this book.

In preparing the revised edition a good deal of new material has
been added and the layout has been slightly altered. The Elegies are
poems frequently neglected, especially by those who know their Donne
only through anthologies, and a discussion of some of them gives a
more fully rounded analysis of the poetic output of a virtuoso writer.
Since a great deal of Donne’s adult lifc was spent in thce service of the
Church it is of particular value to the reader to consider the series of
meditations Devotions upon Emergent  Occasions, a record of a
psychological breakdown, with which Part Two now ends. This
substantial addition to the book will be welcomed especially by those
who recollect that Donne’s reputation among his contemporaries was
established not as a love poet but as Dean.

MAURICE HUSSEY General Editor

ix



This page intentionally left blank



For Maurice



This page intentionally left blank



Part One
The Poet and His Setting



Chronological table

DONNE’S LIFE

1570

1572 John Donne born, third
child of John Donnc, a
London ironmonger, and

his wife Elizabeth (formerly

Heywood)

1574

1575

1576 Death of Donne’s father.
His mothcr rcmarrics

1577

1578

1579

1580

1581

1582

HISTORICAL EVENTS

Elizabcth I cxcommunicated
and deposed by the Pope

Massacre of St
Bartholomew’s Day

Persecution of English papists
begins

English Anabaptists burnt at
the stake

Theatre playhouse built in
London suburb. First
recusant priests arrive secretly

in England

Drake’s circumnavigation

begins (1577—80)

Lyly’s Euphues, the Anatomy of
Wit published

Jesuit mission to England
organized

English recusants cncouraged
to regard assassination of the
Queen as ‘lawful and
meritorious’

Clandestine recusant press sel
up in Essex. Edmund

Campion executed

Plague in London



1583

Donne and his brother
Henry matriculate from
Hart Hall, Oxford:
probably at Oxford until
1588

1584

1585

1586

1587

1588 Death of Donne’s stepfather

1589— Donne probably travelling
g1 in Europe

Donne enters Thavies Inn
as a law student. His
mother married for the
third time

1591

Donne admitted to
Lincoln’s Inn. Most
productive period of poetic
writing—Songs and Sonets,
Satires, Elegies—probably
begins about this date

1592

1592—
3

1593 Death of Henry Donne of
jail-fever in Newgate prison

Somerville’s recusant plot
exposed

Netherlands expedition under
Leicester

Death of Sidney. Following
the battle of Zutphen. Trial
of Mary Queen of Scots. Star
Chamber decree requiring all
published works to have
ecclesiastical approval

Execution of Mary Queen of
Scots. Pope proclaims a

crusade against England

Defeat of the Spanish Armada

Increasingly severc measurcs
taken against recusants

Plaguc in London; all
playhouses closed

Penalties for recusancy
increased. Death of Marlowe



1595

1596

1597

1599

1600

1601

1602

1603

1604—

1605

Takes part in the expedition
to Cadiz as gentlcman
adventurer

Sails with the Islands
expedition, July—QOctober

Enters service of Sir
Thomas Egerton as
secretary

Elected MP for Brackley.
Lives in the Savoy and in

December marries Ann
More

Marriage revealed to Sir
George More. Donne briefly
imprisoned, and dismissed
from his secretarial post.
Rcunited with his wife after
a lawsuit establishes the
validity of his marriage

Living in Pyrford, Surrey,
at the home of his wife’s
cousin

Working with Thomas
Morton, one of the King’s
chaplains, to convert
recusants to Anglicanism

Robert Southwell executed.
Deaths of Drakc and
Hawkins in West [ndies

Iissex storms Cadiz

Failure of expedition to the
Azores

Death of Spenser. Essex sent
to Ircland; rcturns to
England without permission
and is imprisoned

East India Company founded

Rising and execution of Essex

Conquest of Ireland
completed. Death of
Elizabeth I; accession of
James I (1603-25)

Gunpowder Plot exposed



1606

1607

1608

1610

1611

1612

1613

1614

1615

Moves to Mitcham with his
family of three children.
I'riendship with Mrs
Herbert may date from this
time

Morton urges Donne (o
take holy orders

Countess of Bedford acls as
godmother to Donne’s
sccond daughter, Lucy.
T'ries without success to
obtain secrctaryship in
Ireland

Publishes Pseudo-Marlyr,
arguing that recusants are
sham martyrs. Reccives
honorary MA from Oxford

Publishcs The First
Annzversary. In November,
leaves England for Amiens,
Paris and Germany with Sir
Robert Drury, returning in
September 1612

Moves to a house in Drury
Lane with his family of
scven children

Seeks appointment as
ambassador at Venice

Sits as MP for Taunton.
Deaths of two of his
children

Ordained dcacon and priest
at St Paul’s cathedral, and
appointed a royal chaplain.
At the King’s command,
receives honorary DD from

Cambridge

Penal lcgislation against
recusants

Milton born. Separatists
emigrate to Holland

Commons’ Petition of Right
and Petition of Grievances

King James Bible published

Death of Prince Henry, the
heir-apparent

Parliament dissolved alter
protesting against impositions



1616

1617

1618

1619

1620

1621

1622

1629

1642

1625

1629

1627

Granted livings in
Huntingdonshire and Kent

Ann Donne dies after giving
birth to a stillborn child

Travels to Germany as
chaplain with ambassadorial
party: A Hymn to Christ at
the Author’s last going into
Germany

Returns to London

Installed as Dean of St
Paul’s

Appointed JP for Kent and
Bedfordshire; instituted as
rector of Blunham in

Bcedfordshire

Seriously ill in November-
December. His daughter
Constance marries Edward
Alleyn, the actor

Publishes Devoiions upon
Emergent Occasions

Preaches first sermon to
Charles I. Again falls ill.
Goes to live in Chelsca to
avoid the plague

Deaths of his daughter
Lucy, his close friend Sir

Dcath of Shakespeare

Pocohontas presented at
Court

Ralegh executed

Death of Queen Anne

Voyage of the Mayllower to
New England

Andrew Marvell born

King restricts preaching

Death of James 1; accession
of Charles T (1625—-19). King
marrics Henrietta Maria of
Spain. Recusancy laws
suspended. Plague in London

Death of Bacon. Parliament
impeachcs Buckingham, and
declares poundage and
tonnage illegal



1628

1629

1630

1613

1632

1633

1640

Henry Goodyer, the
Countess of Bedford and the
former Mrs Magdalcn
Herbert, all within six
months

Death of his lifelong friend
Christopher Brooke

Falls seriously ill, makes his
will

Death of his mother.
Dclivers his last sermon at
Court on 26 February. Dies
on g1 March

Effigy placed in St Paul’s,
showing him in his shroud

Unauthorised publication of
his pocms, with further

editions in 1635 and 1639

LXXX Sermons published

Petition of Right becomes
law. Buckingham
assagsinated. Bunyan born

Laudian censorship of the
press. Commons passes
resolution against popcry and
Arminianism

Great Migration to New
England begins. George
Herbert rector of Bemerton

Laud enforces religious
conformity

Laud appointed Archbishop.
Death of Herberl



1 John Donne

Donne is not usually seen as a typical Elizabethan. Many of his read-
ers, indeed, seem unready to associate him with the period of Eliza-
beth, and prefer to regard him primarily as a seventeenth-century
poet, ignoring Ben Jonson’s opinion that Donne wrote ‘all his best
pieces’ before he was twenty-five, and thus before the end of the six-
teenth century. It is not difficult to understand why the facts should
be resisted. Donne’s metaphysical style, with its bare scientific allu-
sions and ics insistently dialectical manner, seems almost completely
at odds with the richly evocative language and the delight in natural
creation that we find in Spenser, Marlowe and Shakespeare. Where
their poetry expands imaginatively to take in great tracts of ex-
perience, Donne works tortuously towards a single, barely accessible
point: his solution of a baflling intellectual problem.

If we associate the term ‘Elizabethan’ with discovery and colour-
ful adventure, with richly textured speech and a sense of man’s magni-
ficence, it may be easy to feel that Donne falls short of the aureate
quality that characterizes the literature of his age. His restless intel-
lectual probing and questioning, we may feel, belong rather to the
seventeenth century: not Shakespeare but Bacon is his contemporary
in spirit. Itis a commonplace of literary appreciation—not necessarily
one to be approved—that the scientific interests revealed in Donne’s
poetry show him to be a forerunner of the new age of enquiry to which
Bacon was herald. But it may be too readily assumed that references
to spheres, maps and compasses demonstrate Donne’s concern with
the new science whose outlines Bacon seems to have perceived, or in-
deed that they indicate a scientific interest of any kind. The poets of
the 1930s who mentioned gasworks and pylons were drawing atten-
tion to objects with a certain symbolic potency, not commenting on
the progress of modern technology.

Shakespeare probably represents his age more completely than
any other Elizabethan, but no one man can reflect every aspect of his
times. Another writer may be strikingly unlike Shakespeare in style
and outlook without ceasing to be typically Elizabethan. Such is
Donne’s case. The respects in which his thought and expression
characterize the age will be discussed in later chapters of this book.
For the moment, where we are concerned mainly with the biogra-
phical facts of his life, we shall find Donne typically Elizabethan in
the uncertainty which dogged him throughout his career, in private
belief as in material circumstances. He was born a Catholic at a time
when increasing pressures were being applied to those of his faith,
whose resistance endangered the newly established Anglican Church

8



