

Revised Edition

# A Preface to Donne

James Winny



#### **Preface Books**

A series of scholarly and critical studies of major writers intended for those needing modern and authoritative guidance through the characteristic difficulties of their work to reach an intelligent understanding and enjoyment of it.

General Editor: MAURICE HUSSEY

A Preface to Shakespeare's Tragedics

A Preface to Wordsworth (Revised ed.) JOHN PURKIS A Preface to Donne (Revised ed.) **JAMES WINNY** A Preface to Jane Austen (Revised ed.) CHRISTOPHER GILLIE A Preface to Hardy MERRYN WILLIAMS A Preface to James Joyce SYDNEY BOLT A Preface to Lawrence **GAMINI SALGADO** A Preface to Forster CHRISTOPHER GILLIE A Preface to Auden ALLAN RODWAY A Preface to Dickens ALLAN GRANT A Preface to Shelley PATRICIA HODGART A Preface to Keats CEDRIC WATTS A Preface to Orwell DAVID WYKES A Preface to Milton (Revised ed.) LOIS POTTER A Preface to the Brontës FELICIA GORDON A Preface to TS Eliot RON TAMPLIN

MICHAEL MANGAN



The melancholy and pleasant humour were in him so contempered that each gave advantage to the other, and made his Company one of the delights of Mankind. (Walton)

# A Preface to Donne

James Winny

#### **REVISED EDITION**



First published 1970 by Longman Group Limited Revised edition 1981 Fourth impression 1990

Published 2013 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017, USA

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

Copyright © 1970, 1981, Taylor & Francis.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Notices

Knowledge and best practice in this field are constantly changing. As new research and experience broaden our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices, or medical treatment may become necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in evaluating and using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described herein. In using such information or methods they should be mindful of their own safety and the safety of others, including parties for whom they have a professional responsibility.

To the fullest extent of the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or editors, assume any liability for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas contained in the material herein.

ISBN 13; 978-0-582-35246-9 (pbk)

#### Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data Winny, James

A preface to Donne—Revised ed.—(Preface books). 1. Donne, John—Criticism and interpretation I. Title II. Series 821'.3 PR2248 80-40184 ISBN 0 582 35246 0

JAMES WINNY, Professor of English Literature at Trent University, Peterborough, Ontario, Canada, formerly taught at the universities of Cambridge and Leicester. He has edited several works by Chaucer and Renaissance writers. In addition to two books on Shakespeare, Dr Winny has published *Chaucer's Dream Poems* (Chatto and Windus, 1973).

# Contents

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS	vii
FOREWORD	ix
PART ONE: THE POET AND HIS SETTING	
Chronological table	2
1 John Donne	8
Early career	10
Marriage	21
Ordination	34
The shadow of the shroud	43
Critical reputation	47
2 The religious background	55
The Elizabethan settlement	55
Catholic recusants	57
The Puritan experiments	61
The Stuart Church	65
3 The intellectual background	71
Ancient opinion	71
The frame of order	73
Elements and humours	75
Alchemy	78
Maps of wit	79
Profit, observation and experiment	86
The poet's position	91
4 The literary background	95
Metaphysical style	95
Colloquial energy	99
The significance of Ben Jonson	104
The school of Donne and the school of Jonson	114
PART TWO: CRITICAL SURVEY	
5 A critical examination of some poetry and prose	125
Songs and Sonets	125
Woman's Constancy	125
The Apparition	127
The Flea	131
The Sun Rising	<sup>1</sup> 34
The Relic	138
A Valediction forbidding Mourning	142
	v

The Elegies	146
The Holy Sonnets	160 160 164
Holy Sonnet XIV: Batter My Heart	
Prose writings	
Devotions upon Emergent Occasions	165
PART THREE: REFERENCE SECTION	
Short biographies	183
Places to visit	190
Select bibliography	191
INDEX	193

# List of illustrations

	Page
Turris Sapientiae, Tower of Wisdom, a late	0
medieval painting of the path to learning,	
Donne's 'On a high hill' (Satire III)	Cover
Portrait of Donne in a great hat; possibly the	
painting 'taken in shadows' to which he refers in	
his will	Frontispiece
Engraving of Donne as a young man	13
Map showing England, Cadiz, Ferrol and the Azores	19
The front of Losely House, Surrey	23
Part of Speed's map of Surrey, showing London,	-5
Losely, Mitcham, Purford and Twickenham	27
Lucy Harrington, Countess of Bedford. Miniature	-7
by Isaak Oliver	30
Tomb of Elizabeth Drury at Hawstead Church,	3.7
near Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk	30
Portrait of Donne in a ruff, by Isaak Oliver, 1617	32
Old St Paul's, taken from Visscher's View of	J-
London, 1616	39
Title-page of Dekker's A Rod For Runaways, 1625	13 42
Engraving of Donne in a shroud, prefaced to Death's Duel, 1632	-
Woodcut from The Bishop's Last Goodnight, 1642	$\frac{44}{66}$
Portrait of James I by Simon de Passe, 1616	6 <u>9</u>
Map of the world showing Drake's	09
circumnavigation of 1586–8	80
Diagram of the Copernican system, redrawn from	00
Thomas Digges's Perfect Description of the Celestial	
Orbs, 1576	85
A seventeenth century compass	
The frontispiece of Hatfield House, 1611	109
The Caroline façade of Kirby Hall,	TUg
Northamptonshire, 1640	111
An emblem, from George Wither's Collection of	111
Emblems, 1635	121
Sample of Donne's writing, from a letter to Sir	121
Edward Herbert	J24
Map of Donne's London	182
Tomb of Lady Magdalen Herbert at Montgomery	1.54
Church in Wales	185
The chapel at Lincoln's Inn	187
	-07
	vii

## Acknowledgements

We are grateful to the following for permission to reproduce photographs:

Bodleian Library, Oxford pages 42 and 124; British Museum, pages 44. 66 and 80; Chatto and Windus, page 121 (from *English Emblem Books* by Rosemary Freeman); Crown Copyright, pages 90 (photo: Science Museum, London) and 185 (photo: Commission on Ancient and Historical Monuments in Wales); Giraudon, cover (Musée Condé, Chantilly); John A Green, Ipswich, page 30 below; Heinemann, page 13 (from *Life and Letters of John Donne*, 1899); A F Kersting, London, page 23; Lord Salisbury, page 109 (photo: *Country Life*); Mansell Collection, page 39; Master of the Benches, Lincoln's Inn, page 187 (photo: Longman Photo Library); Most Hon The Marquess of Lothian, page ii (photo: National Portrait Gallery, London); National Portrait Gallery, London, page 32; Syndics of Cambridge University Library, page 69; Syndics of the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, page 30 above.

Whilst we have made every effort, we are unable to trace the copyright owners of the photographs reproduced on page 19, 27, 85 and 111 and would appreciate any information which would enable us to do so.

#### Foreword

Dr Winny's book is intended for those who are fresh to the poetry of Donne and realize that critical guidance is essential before this intricate verbal art can communicate to us today—and this in spite of the fact that Donne has been claimed as a modern ever since T. S. Eliot drew critical attention to him through his literary criticism and his own modernist poetry of the 1920s.

A number of intellectual, scientific, religious and artistic patterns are traced in the first four chapters. These may suggest to the reader that Donne is more medieval than modern, though the voice that emerges from the study and is present in the poems analysed in the fifth section is universal and compelling. We do not assume that the poetry is in any meaningful way *about* maps, mandrakes or compasses: nor are D. H. Lawrence's novels about the psychology of Freud. Donne and Lawrence, together with Shakespeare and Hardy, are pre-eminent in their definitions of the stages of love because of the sensitivity they show to the intellectual currents of their age as well as the power they possess of realizing emotional states.

Especially important in the present study, I believe, is the attempt to revise the common estimate of the poetry of the early seventeenth century, for years said to be the work of a 'school of Donne'. In Dr Winny's words: 'There could be no school of Donne, for his style was a uniquely personal instrument which could not serve the needs of other poets.' His philosophical ideas were largely familiar to educated people in 1590, but the attitudes taken up towards such inherited concepts are inimitably Donne's own. In order to equip the reader, who already has the sensibility, with the necessary information and then to blend both in his imaginative recreation of the poetry has been the guiding principle in the preparation of this book.

In preparing the revised edition a good deal of new material has been added and the layout has been slightly altered. The *Elegies* are poems frequently neglected, especially by those who know their Donne only through anthologies, and a discussion of some of them gives a more fully rounded analysis of the poetic output of a virtuoso writer. Since a great deal of Donnc's adult life was spent in the service of the Church it is of particular value to the reader to consider the series of meditations *Devotions upon Emergent Occasions*, a record of a psychological breakdown, with which Part Two now ends. This substantial addition to the book will be welcomed especially by those who recollect that Donne's reputation among his contemporaries was established not as a love poet but as Dean.

MAURICE HUSSEY General Editor

This page intentionally left blank

For Maurice

This page intentionally left blank

Part One The Poet and His Setting

# Chronological table

	DONNE'S LIFE	HISTORICAL EVENTS
1570		Elizabeth I excommunicated and deposed by the Pope
1572	John Donne born, third child of John Donne, a London ironmonger, and his wife Elizabeth (formerly Heywood)	Massacre of St Bartholomew's Day
1574		Persecution of English papists begins
1575		English Anabaptists burnt at the stake
1576	Death of Donne's father. His mother remarries	Theatre playhouse built in London suburb. First recusant priests arrive secretly in England
1577		Drake's circumnavigation begins (1577–80)
1578		Lyly's <i>Euphues, the Anatomy of</i> <i>Wit</i> published
1579		Jesuit mission to England organized
1580		English recusants encouraged to regard assassination of the Queen as 'lawful and meritorious'
1581		Clandestine recusant press set up in Essex. Edmund Campion executed
1582		Plague in London
2		

1583		Somerville's recusant plot exposed
1584	Donne and his brother Henry matriculate from Hart Hall, Oxford: probably at Oxford until 1588	
1585		Netherlands expedition under Leicester
1586		Death of Sidney. Following the battle of Zutphen. Trial of Mary Queen of Scots. Star Chamber decree requiring all published works to have ecclesiastical approval
1587		Execution of Mary Queen of Scots. Pope proclaims a crusade against England
1588	Death of Donne's stepfather	Defeat of the Spanish Armada
15 <b>8</b> 9- 91	Donne probably travelling in Europe	
1591	Donne enters Thavies Inn as a law student. His mother married for the third time	Increasingly severc measures taken against recusants
1592	Donne admitted to Lincoln's Inn. Most productive period of poetic writing—Songs and Sonets, Satires, Elegies—probably begins about this date	
1592- 3		Plaguc in London; all playhouses closed
1593	Death of Henry Donne of jail-fever in Newgate prison	Penalties for recusancy increased. Death of Marlowe

1595		Robert Southwell executed. Deaths of Drake and Hawkins in West Indies
1596	Takes part in the expedition to Cadiz as gentleman adventurer	Essex storms Cadiz
1597	Sails with the Islands expedition, July–October	Failure of expedition to the Azores
1598	Enters service of Sir Thomas Egerton as secretary	
1599		Death of Spenser. Essex sent to Ircland; returns to England without permission and is imprisoned
1600		East India Company founded
1601	Elected MP for Brackley. Lives in the Savoy and in December marries Ann More	Rising and execution of Essex
1602	Marriage revealed to Sir George Morc. Donne briefly imprisoned, and dismissed from his secretarial post. Reunited with his wife after a lawsuit establishes the validity of his marriage	
1603	Living in Pyrford, Surrey, at the home of his wife's cousin	Conquest of Ireland completed. Death of Elizabeth I; accession of James I (1603–25)
1604– 7	Working with Thomas Morton, one of the King's chaplains, to convert recusants to Anglicanism	
1605		Gunpowder Plot exposed
4		

1606	Moves to Mitcham with his family of three children. Friendship with Mrs Herbert may date from this time	Penal legislation against recusants
1607	Morton urges Donne to take holy orders	
1608	Countess of Bedford acts as godmother to Donne's second daughter, Lucy. Tries without success to obtain secretaryship in Ireland	Milton born. Separatists emigrate to Holland
1610	Publishes <i>Pseudo-Martyr</i> , arguing that recusants are sham martyrs. Receives honorary MA from Oxford	Commons' Petition of Right and Petition of Grievances
1611	Publishes <i>The First</i> Anniversary. In November, leaves England for Amiens, Paris and Germany with Sir Robert Drury, returning in September 1612	King James Bible published
1612	Moves to a house in Drury Lane with his family of seven children	Death of Prince Henry, the heir-apparent
1613	Seeks appointment as ambassador at Venice	
1614	Sits as MP for Taunton. Deaths of two of his children	Parliament dissolved after protesting against impositions
1615	Ordained dcacon and priest at St Paul's cathedral, and appointed a royal chaplain. At the King's command, receives honorary DD from Cambridge	

1616	Granted livings in Huntingdonshire and Kent	Death of Shakespeare
1617	Ann Donne dies after giving birth to a stillborn child	Pocohontas presented at Court
1618		Ralegh executed
1619	Travels to Germany as chaplain with ambassadorial party: A Hymn to Christ at the Author's last going into Germany	Death of Queen Anne
1620	Returns to London	Voyage of the Mayflower to New England
1621	Installed as Dean of St Paul's	Andrew Marvell born
1622	Appointed JP for Kent and Bedfordshire; instituted as rector of Blunham in Bedfordshire	King restricts preaching
1623	Seriously ill in November– December. His daughter Constance marries Edward Alleyn, the actor	
1642	Publishes Devotions upon Emergent Occasions	
1625	Preaches first sermon to Charles I. Again falls ill. Goes to live in Chelsea to avoid the plague	Death of James 1; accession of Charles I (1625-49). King marrics Henrietta Maria of Spain. Recusancy laws suspended. Plague in London
1629		Death of Bacon. Parliament impeaches Buckingham, and declares poundage and tonnage illegal
1627	Deaths of his daughter Lucy, his close friend Sir	

6

	Henry Goodyer, the Countess of Bedford and the former Mrs Magdalen Herbert, all within six months	
1628	Death of his lifelong friend Christopher Brooke	Petition of Right becomes law. Buckingham assassinated. Bunyan born
1629		Laudian censorship of the press. Commons passes resolution against popery and Arminianism
1630	Falls seriously ill, makes his will	Great Migration to New England begins. George Herbert rector of Bemerton
1613	Death of his mother. Delivers his last sermon at Court on 26 February. Dies on 31 March	Laud enforces religious conformity
1632	Effigy placed in St Paul's, showing him in his shroud	
1633	Unauthorised publication of his poems, with further editions in 1635 and 1639	Laud appointed Archbishop. Death of Herbert
1640	LXXX Sermons published	

## 1 John Donne

Donne is not usually seen as a typical Elizabethan. Many of his readers, indeed, seem unready to associate him with the period of Elizabeth, and prefer to regard him primarily as a seventeenth-century poet, ignoring Ben Jonson's opinion that Donne wrote 'all his best pieces' before he was twenty-five, and thus before the end of the sixteenth century. It is not difficult to understand why the facts should be resisted. Donne's metaphysical style, with its bare scientific allusions and its insistently dialectical manner, seems almost completely at odds with the richly evocative language and the delight in natural creation that we find in Spenser, Marlowe and Shakespeare. Where their poetry expands imaginatively to take in great tracts of experience, Donne works tortuously towards a single, barely accessible point: his solution of a baffling intellectual problem.

If we associate the term 'Elizabethan' with discovery and colourful adventure, with richly textured speech and a sense of man's magnificence, it may be easy to feel that Donne falls short of the aureate quality that characterizes the literature of his age. His restless intellectual probing and questioning, we may feel, belong rather to the seventeenth century: not Shakespeare but Bacon is his contemporary in spirit. It is a commonplace of literary appreciation---not necessarily one to be approved-that the scientific interests revealed in Donne's poetry show him to be a forerunner of the new age of enquiry to which Bacon was herald. But it may be too readily assumed that references to spheres, maps and compasses demonstrate Donne's concern with the new science whose outlines Bacon seems to have perceived, or indeed that they indicate a scientific interest of any kind. The poets of the 1930s who mentioned gasworks and pylons were drawing attention to objects with a certain symbolic potency, not commenting on the progress of modern technology.

Shakespeare probably represents his age more completely than any other Elizabethan, but no one man can reflect every aspect of his times. Another writer may be strikingly unlike Shakespeare in style and outlook without ceasing to be typically Elizabethan. Such is Donne's case. The respects in which his thought and expression characterize the age will be discussed in later chapters of this book. For the moment, where we are concerned mainly with the biographical facts of his life, we shall find Donne typically Elizabethan in the uncertainty which dogged him throughout his career, in private belief as in material circumstances. He was born a Catholic at a time when increasing pressures were being applied to those of his faith, whose resistance endangered the newly established Anglican Church